## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE TRANSFER OF ASSETS OF)PLEASANT VIEW SANITARY SYSTEM, INC.)TO THE HENDERSON WATER AND)SEWER COMMISSION)

CASE NO. 2000-463

## <u>order</u>

On November 3, 2000, Pleasant View Sanitary System, Inc. ("Pleasant View") filed its application for Commission approval of the transfer of its system assets and sewer treatment facilities to the Henderson Water and Sewer Commission ("Henderson"), a department and utility of the city of Henderson, Kentucky, pursuant to KRS 278.020(4) and (5) and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

Having considered the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Pleasant View is a sewer treatment facility as defined in KRS 278.101(3)(f). Pleasant View currently owns and operates a sewer treatment facility and system serving approximately 97 customers in the Pleasant View Subdivision in Henderson County, Kentucky. Henderson, a municipal corporation situated in Henderson County, Kentucky, presently owns and operates a sewer treatment facility serving the city of Henderson. Pleasant View and Henderson have entered into a contract for the transfer of the utility facilities. Henderson has sufficient certified wastewater treatment plant personnel to operate the Pleasant View sewer system. Henderson has the financial, technical, and managerial abilities to provide reasonable utility service to the customers currently being served by Pleasant View.

Pleasant View should file with the Commission any and all normal and usual utility reports that reflect its activities up to the date of actual transfer of its facilities and functions to Henderson.

Having considered the evidence of record and the application with documentation attached and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. The proposed transfer is approved.

2. Until the actual date of transfer of Pleasant View's facilities and responsibilities to Henderson, the Commission shall retain jurisdiction over Pleasant View.

3. Pleasant View shall file all normal and usual utility reports with the Commission reflecting its activities up to the date of transfer.

4. After full compliance with this Order, Pleasant View is authorized to cease operations as a utility.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 30<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2000.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director